

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 698 দিশপুৰ, শুক্ৰবাৰ, 1 ডিচেম্বৰ, 2017, 10 আঘোণ, 1939 (শক) No. 698 Dispur, Friday, 1st December, 2017, 10th Agrahayana, 1939 (S.E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR FINANCE (TAXATION) DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 1st December, 2017

No.FTX.56/2017/168.- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 6 of the Assam Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (Assam Act No. XXVIII of 2017), (hereinafter in this notification referred to as the "Assam GST Act"), on the recommendations of the Council, the Governor of Assam hereby specifies that the officers appointed under the respective Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (12 of 2017) (hereinafter in this notification referred to as "CGST Act") who are authorized to be the proper officers for the purposes of section 54 or section 55 of the CGST Act (hereinafter in this notification referred to as "the said officers" by the Commissioner in the Board, shall act as proper officers for the purpose of sanction of refund under section 54 or section 55 of the Assam GST Act read with the rules made thereunder, in respect of a registered person located in the territorial jurisdiction of the said officers who applies for the sanction of refund to the said officers.

This notification shall be deemed to have come into force from 13th of October, 2017.

V. B. PYARELAL,

Additional Chief Secretary to the Government of Assam, Finance Department.